STATE OF ILLINOIS - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR HEARINGS DIVISION 160 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

In the Matter of:)
Anthony Penn, as Member of Great Plains)
Laborer's District Council and Southwest	
Illinois Laborer's District Council & Their)
Affiliates and Great Plains Laborers' District	
Council and Southwest Illinois Laborers')
District Council & Their Affiliates,)
Petitioner(s),)
v.) State File No.: 2023-H-RP08-2340
Jane R. Flanagan, Acting Director of the)
Illinois Department of Labor, and The)
Illinois Department of Labor.)
•)
Respondents.	,

ORDER

This matter coming to be heard for initial pre-hearing conference, with Counsels for Petitioners and Respondents present:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. This matter is set for status by telephone to October 25, 2022 at 12:00 pm.
- 2. Any petition to intervene shall be filed by 5:00 p.m. on October 5, 2022. Any petition to intervene filed after that date and time will be deemed untimely and will unduly delay or prejudice the adjudication of rights of the original parties. 56 Ill. Adm. Code § 120.320(a)(2).
- 3. The parties are encouraged to engage in informal discussions to resolve this matter amicably.

ENTERED: September 21, 2022

/s/Moshe M. Liberman
Moshe M. Liberman
Administrative Law Judge
Illinois Department of Labor
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
dol.hearings@illinois.gov

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	
)	
COUNTY OF COOK)	
		CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law, including pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, I <u>Karen Lewis</u>, a non-attorney, affirm, certify or on oath state, that I served notice of the attached Order upon all parties to this case, or their agents appointed to receive service of process, by enclosing a copy of the Order in Case No. <u>2023-H-RP08-2340</u> and a copy of the Certificate of Service in an email addressed to each party or party's agent at the respective address shown on the Order or on the Certificate of Service, having caused each email to be delivered on the <u>22nd</u> day of September, 2022 prior to 4:30 p.m.

Great Plains Laborers c/o Jeff Naville & Tim Ryan 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Ste. 525 Springfield, IL 62701 jnaville@midwestlaborers.org tryan@midwestlaborers.org

HAND DELIVERED/EMAILED:

Yolanda Carrillo
Chief Legal Counsel
Illinois Department of Labor
160 S. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300
Chgo IL 60601
YolandaCarrillo@Illinois.gov

Jane R. Flanagan Acting Director of Labor Illinois Department of Labor 160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300 Chicago, IL 60601

<u>_/s/Karen Lewis</u>

Karen Lewis, Office Specialist Illinois Department of Labor